PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7134782

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the CORRECT TYPO IN ASSIGNEE'S NAME WHERE THE "S" WAS MISSING IN "HOLDINGS". ASSIGNEE SHOULD BE "FUNCTIONAL PATTERNS HOLDINGS, LLC" previously recorded on Reel 058518 Frame 0584. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND GOOD WILL.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRUNO GIANNOCCARO	01/20/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FUNCTIONAL PATTERNS HOLDINGS, LLC	
Street Address:	3441 WEST SAHARA AVENUE	
Internal Address:	SUITES B3 & B4	
City:	LAS VEGAS	
State/Country:	NEVADA	
Postal Code:	89102	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16628661

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (619)744-2201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6197442200

Email: idocketing@duanemorris.com, JCYOUKEL@DUANEMORRIS.COM

Correspondent Name: DUANE MORRIS LLP
Address Line 1: 750 B STREET, SUITE 2900

700 0 0111221, 00112 2000

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101-4681

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BER: G6849-00001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHELLE HON DONOVAN	
SIGNATURE:	/MICHELLE HON DONOVAN/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/21/2022	

Total Attachments: 6

source=Corrective US Assignment_of Patents Bruno Giannoccaro to FP Holding (Signed)#page1.tif source=Corrective US Assignment_of Patents Bruno Giannoccaro to FP Holding (Signed)#page2.tif

PATENT 507087945 REEL: 058808 FRAME: 0077

source=Corrective US Assignment_of Patents Bruno Giannoccaro to FP Holding (Signed)#page3.tif source=Corrective US Assignment_of Patents Bruno Giannoccaro to FP Holding (Signed)#page4.tif source=Cover Sheet for Bruno patent assignment#page1.tif source=Cover Sheet for Bruno patent assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 058808 FRAME: 0078 1/21/22, 4:29 PM Assignment

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRUNO GIANNOCCARO	12/14/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FUNCTIONAL PATTERNS HOLDING, LLC
Street Address:	3441 WEST SARAHA AVENUE
Internal Address:	SUITES B3 & B4
City:	LAS VEGAS
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89102

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16628661	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (619)744-2201 **Phone:** 6197442200

Email: idocketing@duanemorris.com, JCYOUKEL@DUANEMORRIS.COM

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax

number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: DUANE MORRIS LLP **Address Line 1:** 750 B STREET, SUITE 2900

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101-4681

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: G6849-00001

PATENT REEL: 058808 FRAME: 0079 1/21/22, 4:29 PM Assignment

NAME OF SUBMITTE			
Signature:	/MICHELLE HON DONOVAN/		
Date:	12/15/2021		
source=PATENT ASSIGNATED SOURCE-PATENT ASSIGNATED SOURCE=PATENT ASSIGNATED SOURCE-PATENT ASSIGNA	4 GNMENT AGREEMENT#page1.tif GNMENT AGREEMENT#page2.tif GNMENT AGREEMENT#page3.tif GNMENT AGREEMENT#page4.tif		
RECEIPT INFORMATION			
EPAS ID:	PAT7074962		
Receipt Date:	eceipt Date: 12/15/2021		

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Assignment (the "Agreement") is made and entered into effective as of December 1, 2021, by and between Bruno Giannoccaro, an individual residing at Rua Desembargador do vale, 91, Sao Paulo, Brazil 05010-40 ("Assignor"), and Functional Patterns Holdings, LLC, a company incorporated in Nevada, with a place of business at 3441 West Sahara Avenue, Suites B3 & B4, Las Vegas, NV, 89102 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, the inventions disclosed in Exhibit A were invented by Bruno Giannoccaro, are presently owned by Assignor ("Patents"), and are covered by Patent Rights as defined below; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is willing to assign full ownership rights, including the right to take proceedings to recover damages and claim all other relief in respect of any acts of infringement thereof whether such acts shall have been committed before or after the date of the assignment or this confirmatory assignment, in all territories from Assignor for all Patent Rights listed in Exhibit A and Assignee is desirous of obtaining said Patent Rights.

DEFINITIONS

For the purposes of this Agreement, in addition to the words and phrases that are defined throughout the body of this Agreement, the following words and phrases shall have the following meanings:

- 1.1 "Affiliate" means any corporation or other business entity which is bound in writing by Assignor to the terms set forth in this Agreement and in which Assignor owns or controls, directly or indirectly, at least twenty percent (20%) of the outstanding stock or other voting rights entitled to elect directors, or in which Assignor is owned or controlled directly or indirectly by at least twenty percent (20%) of the outstanding stock or other voting rights entitled to elect directors; but in any country where the local law does not permit foreign equity participation of at least twenty percent (20%), then an "Affiliate" includes any company in which Assignor owns or controls or is owned or controlled by, directly or indirectly, the maximum percentage of outstanding stock or voting rights permitted by local law.
- 1.2 "Enhancements" means changes or additions to the subject matter described in the Patent listed in the attached Exhibit A, including all new releases, made by Assignor, that add significant new functions or substantially improved performance, and including related documentation.
- 1.3 "Patent Rights" means Assignor's rights in any of the following: the US and foreign patent applications enumerated in Exhibit A disclosing and claiming the Patents, filed and assigned to Assignor; any patents issuing on said applications including reissues, reexaminations and extensions; and any corresponding foreign applications or patents; any continuation, continuation-in-part, or divisional application of said utility application; any patent(s) that issue from the foregoing application(s), including any utility patents and models; any patent(s) that issue from the foregoing application(s) and are subjected to inter partes review, supplemental examination, reexamination, reissue, substitutes, any post-grant proceeding, or the like; and any

DM2\15200924.1

design registrations granted for any of the inventions or improvements described in the foregoing application(s) or patent(s); all rights in any inventions and improvements that are described and/or claimed in any patents and/or patent applications that claim or are entitled to claim priority to the filing date of any one or more of the foregoing applications and that are filed in accordance with the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purpose; together with rights of priority created by such patent applications under any international treaty or convention relating thereto, including any rights accrued by the publication of the applications, such as 35 U.S.C. § 154(d), Art. 67(1), and any rights arising from the invention under laws and conventions protecting copyright, trademark, trade dress, or other industrial property; including the patents and applications listed in Exhibit A.

1.4 "**Territory**" means all countries where the Patents in Exhibit A are obtained.

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor, individually and collectively hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee his entire right, title, and interest, without encumbrance, in all Patents Rights in Exhibit A. Assignor represents and warrants that he has not made any agreement with another that would affect the right, title, and interest in such Patents Rights and that Assignee shall exclusively own the entire interest in each of the Patents Rights in Exhibit A.

Assignor agrees that, when requested, he will, without charge to the Assignee but at his own expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, make all rightful declarations, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient for securing and maintaining patents or other forms of protection for the invention(s) in any and all countries, and for vesting title thereto in the Assignee or its successors or assigns.

Assignor agrees to communicate to Assignee or its representatives any facts known to Assignor respecting the invention(s) and, when requested by the Assignee and at its expense, will testify in any legal proceedings, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to obtain and enforce protection for the invention(s) in any and all countries.

Assignor agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full, legal, and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose, and more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee, or its successors, assigns, and legal representatives to apply for patent or other protection for the invention(s), and to claim the benefits of the right of priority provided by any relevant international treaty or convention relating to any of the aforementioned patent applications.

Assignor covenants with Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, that to the best of Assignor's knowledge, the right, title and interest herein conveyed by the Assignor to

2

Assignee are free and clear of any encumbrance and that Assignor has the right to sell, assign, transfer, and convey the same.

ON BEHALF OF ASSIGNOR

ON BEHALF OF ASSIGNEE

Name: Bruno Giannoccaro

Date: January 20, 2022

Name: Naudimar Aguilar

Title: CEO

Date: January 20, 2022

EXHIBIT A

Title	Country	Patent App. No.	Owner
Decotank	USA	16/628,661	Bruno Giannoccaro
			(Brazilian National)

4

DM2\15200924.1

RECORDED: 01/21/2022

PATENT REEL: 058808 FRAME: 0084